

No. 24-7691

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID ALLEN YESUE, JESSICA MARIE WETCH, AND
SONOMA COUNTY ACTS OF KINDNESS
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEBASTOPOL,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:22-cv-06474-KAW
Hon. Kandis A. Westmore

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Thomas Zito
Sean Betouliere
Jameelah Najieb
DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES
2001 Center Street, Third Floor
Berkeley, California 94704
(510) 665-8644
tzito@dralegal.org

Neil K. Sawhney
William S. Freeman
Larissa Grijalva
John Do
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 621-2493
nsawhney@aclunc.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(additional counsel listed on next page)*

Justin O. Milligan
LEGAL AID OF SONOMA COUNTY
144 South E Street, Suite 100
Santa Rosa, California 95404
(707) 542-1290
jmilligan@legalaidsc.com

Jeffrey Hoffman
Alicia Roman
CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE,
INC.
1160 N. Dutton Ave, Suite 105
Santa Rosa, California 95401
(707) 528-9941
jhoffman@crla.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Factual background.....	6
A. Known animus towards people living in vehicles causes Sebastopol officials to consider measures to restrict vehicle residency.....	6
B. The City responds to these expressions of animus by enacting the Ordinance to restrict vehicle residency..	10
C. Although the City claimed one purpose of the Ordinance was to “ensure adequate parking,” its sole actual purpose was to strictly regulate using a vehicle as “sleeping accommodations.”.....	11
D. City officials concede that multiple provisions of the Ordinance are vague.....	13
E. Sebastopol Police promise to engage in arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement of the Ordinance against unhoused people.....	17
F. Plaintiffs are harmed and will continue to suffer harm because of the Ordinance.....	18
II. Procedural history.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	25

I.	The district court erred when it granted summary judgment to the City on the vagueness claim.....	25
A.	The Ordinance fails to provide ordinary people with “fair notice” of the conduct it forbids.	27
1.	The Due Process Clause imposes a “person of ordinary intelligence” standard.....	27
2.	Uncontested evidence, including city officials’ conflicting testimony about the Ordinance’s meaning, establishes that the law is incomprehensible to ordinary people.....	30
B.	The Ordinance encourages arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement.....	37
C.	In rejecting Plaintiffs’ vagueness challenge, the district court misapplied the governing legal standards and ignored the record evidence.	40
II.	The district court erred in granting summary judgment to the City on Plaintiffs’ other claims.....	48
A.	The proper focus in a facial challenge is the applications in which “it is the challenged law alone that authorizes the government’s conduct.”	49
B.	In granting summary judgment on the unconstitutional seizure claims, the district court misapplied the facial challenge standard in violation of <i>Patel</i> and <i>Garcia</i>	52
C.	In granting summary judgment on the procedural due process claims, the district court relied exclusively on the City’s claim of voluntary conduct and ignored contrary evidence.	56
D.	In granting summary judgment on the equal protection claims, the district court ignored substantial evidence	

that the Ordinance was motivated by animus toward vehicularly housed people.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.</i> , 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	61, 63
<i>Anthony v. Trax Int’l Corp.</i> , 955 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	28
<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	22, 29, 41
<i>Ave. 6E Invs., LLC v. City of Yuma</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir 2016)	63
<i>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 665 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians v. California</i> , 42 F.4th 1024 (9th Cir. 2022).....	45
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	61, 62, 63, 65
<i>City of Grants Pass v. Johnson</i> , 603 U.S. 520 (2024)	20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	27, 29, 30, 34
<i>Cunney v. Bd. of Trustees of Vill. of Grand View</i> , 660 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Desertrain v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 754 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	25, 27, 37
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 592 U.S. 395 (2021)	46
<i>Flores v. Bennett</i> , No. 22-16762, 2023 WL 4946605 (9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2023).....	41
<i>Garcia v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 11 F.4th 1113 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia-Rubiera v. Calderon</i> , 570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009).....	59
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	27
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	37
<i>Grimm v. City of Portland</i> , 971 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2020)	57
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024).....	61
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)	29
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	37

<i>Leuthauser v. United States</i> , 71 F.4th 1189 (9th Cir. 2023)	45
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)	60
<i>Metro Produce Distributors, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 955 (D. Minn. 2007)	39
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> , 429 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2005)	54, 55
<i>Montana Med. Ass’n v. Knudsen</i> , 119 F.4th 618 (9th Cir. 2024)	50, 56
<i>Pac. Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)	64
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	59
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	25
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018)	26
<i>T.W. Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Elec. Contractors Ass’n</i> , 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987)	42
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	64
<i>United States v. Caseer</i> , 399 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	4, 49
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	50

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	25
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	63
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	28
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	50
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
Cal. Const. art. I § 13	52
Cal. Vehicle Code § 22650(b).....	54
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) and (6).....	68
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)	68
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	<i>passim</i>
